
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 6th December, 
2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Mintoff

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those image
[...]
D PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th 
November 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION -16/01778/MMA - FORMER PORTSWOOD BUS DEPOT 
(Pages 11 - 52)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed development 
at the above address.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01509/FUL - 8 WESTRIDGE ROAD 
(Pages 53 - 70)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01122/FUL - 238 BURSLEDON ROAD 
(Pages 71 - 78)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

 



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/01250/FUL - 106-113 ST MARY STREET 
(Pages 79 - 108)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

Monday, 28 November 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 35 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse (Except Minute Number 48), L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25 October 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

46. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00568/FUL - 305 WIMPSON LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a two storey building to contain 3 x 1-bed flats with associated parking and 
bin/cycle stores - description amended following validation to remove 1 flat.

Councillor Pope (ward councillor / objecting) was present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel question officers on the requirement for Condition 14 of the report and on the 
defensible space for residents within the development in order to assure privacy and 
also requested an amendment on conditions seeking for obscured glass.  

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to delegate planning permission, 
with the amendments set out below, was approved.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR:  Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness and Mintoff
AGAINST:  Councillors Hecks and Claisse
ABSTAINED: Councillor L Harris

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and Development 
Manager to grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions set out 
in the report; the additional / amended conditions set out below; and subject to 
the submission of the following;

a. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project in 
accordance with policy CS22 (as amended 2015) of the Core Strategy and 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

(ii) In the event that the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project contributions are not 
received authority be delegated to the Service Lead, Planning Infrastructure and 
Development Manager to refuse the application for failing to mitigate its dir
[...]
, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 3 storey building comprising 9 flats (6 x 1-bed, 3 x 2-bed) with associated 
parking, bin store and amenity space following demolition of existing building (Outline 
application seeking approval for access, appearance, layout and scale) (resubmission 
of 15/02138/OUT)

The Panel requested officers tighten the materials condition to ensure that the 
development would be in keeping with the surrounding area. 

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to delegate planning permission, 
with the amendments set out below, was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and to delegate to the 
Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning 

Page 2



- 37 -

permission subject to: the conditions listed in the report; the amendments to the 
report, set out below; and the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, to secure 
a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 

highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and 
the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer.

c. Either a scheme of works or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project in accordance with policy CS22 (as amended 
2015) of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the 
decision of the Planning and Rights of Way Pan
[...]
pment shall be implemented only in accordance 
with the agreed details.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in 
the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality.

Page 3



- 38 -

48. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/01590/FUL - HIGHFIELD FARM, HILLDOWN ROAD, 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Convert 2 x existing buildings to residential (Use Class C3) to create 1 x three bed 
dwelling and 1 x two bed dwelling including a single-storey side extension to the barn 
and dormer window to the front of the annexe and additional windows and doors.

Janet Irene Witt (local resident / objecting) and Owen Thrush (agent) were present and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported an update to the parking condition changing the number 
of spaces required to 4.  The Panel raised concerns about the boundary treatment of 
the development requested that officers add an additional condition to mitigate this 
issue.  In addition the Panel questioned whether with the current planning permissions, 
available to the applicant, if part development of the site was a possibility it was 
explained that a further additional condition could be added to ensure that the site is not 
part developed alongside a commercial use. 

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to delegate planning permission, 
with the amendments set out below, was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED 

(i) To delegate to the Service Lead Planning, Infrastructure and Development 
Manager to grant conditional planning permission subject to: the conditions set 
out in the report; any amendments to the conditions set out below; and the 
completion of a Habitats Mitigation Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking 
[...]
ironment will be 
achieved.

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
DATE: 6th December 2016 - 6pm Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre

Main Agenda 
Item Number

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address

5 JT DEL 15 16/01778/MMA
Former Portswood Bus Depot

6 AC CAP 5 16/01509/FUL
8 Westridge Road

7 JF CAP 5 16/01122/FUL
238 Bursledon Road

8 SM DEL 15 15/01250/FUL
106-113 St Mary Street

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to Officers: 
PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: NOBJ – No objection

Delete as applicable:

JT – Jenna Turner
JF – John Fanning
AC – Anna Coombes
SM – Simon Mackie

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Report of Planning & Development Manager

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications:
Background Papers

1. Documents specifically related to the application

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters

(b) Relevant planning history
(c) Response to consultation requests
(d) Representations made by interested parties

2. Statutory Plans

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National Park 
Minerals and Waste Plan (Adopted 2013) 

(b) Amended City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 
2015)   

(c) Local Transport Plan 2006 – 2011 (June 2006)
(d) Amended City of Southampton Local Development Framework – Core 

Strategy (inc. Partial Review) (adopted March 2015)
(e) Adopted City Centre Action Plan (2015)
(f) Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (2013)
(g) Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (Adopted 2016)

3. Statutory Plans in Preparation

4. Policies and Briefs published and adopted by S
[...]
nsport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 6th December 2016

Planning Application Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development

Application address:                
Former Portswood Bus Depot
Proposed development:
Development to provide purpose built student residential accommodation (435 
bedspaces) in three buildings of between 3-storeys and 6-storeys plus lower ground floor 
level with vehicle access from Belmont Road and associated landscaping (amendment to 
previous planning permission reference 15/01510/FUL - changes relate to the type of 
accommodation and changes to elevations).
Application 
number

16/01778/MMA Application type Minor Material 
Amendment

Case officer Jenna Turner Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

27.01.16 Ward Portswood

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Referred by the 
Planning & 
Development 
Manager 

Ward Councillors Cllr O’Neill
Cllr Claisse
Cllr Savage

Applicant: SPG(H) Newco One Limited Agent: None 

Recommendation Summary Delegate to Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure 
and Development to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including parking 
pressure, impact on neighbouring amenity, design and character have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this 
decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). “Saved” Policies – 
SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, HE6, 
H1, H2, H7 and H13 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review – Amended 2015 as 
supported by the adopted LDF Core Strategy (amended 2015) Policies CS3, CS4, CS5, 
CS6, CS7, CS13, CS15, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and CS25 and the Council’s current 
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance.  The guidance within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) is also relevant to the determination of this planning application.
Appendix attached
1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Panel Report for 15/01510/FUL
3 Relevant Planning Policies 4 Relevant Planning History

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation in Full

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 
report.

2. Delegate to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a deed of variation to bind this 
permission to the previous S.106 Legal Agreement for application 15/01510/FUL. 

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 2 months of the Panel 
meeting the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development be authorised to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement.

4. That the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

1. The site and its context
1.1 The site and its context is set out in the previous report to the Planning Panel, 

attached in Appendix 2 of this report. 
2. Proposal
2.1 The application seeks to amend the previously approved scheme for the 

development of the site to provide 435 student bed spaces, approved by the 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel on the
[...]
ntified mitigation measures, 
significant effects arising from recreational disturbance will not occur.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application 16/01778/MMA

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (West) 27th October 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
224 Portswood Road, part of the former Portswood Bus Depot, at the junction of 
Portswood Road and Belmont Road, Southampton.

Proposed development:
Development of the site to provide 330 Purpose Built Student Accommodation flats 
(435 bed spaces) in three buildings of between 3-storey's and 6-storey's plus lower 
ground floor level with vehicle access from Belmont Road and associated 
landscaping.
Application 
number

15/01158/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Jenna Turner Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

28.10.2015 Ward Portswood

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Major application 
with objections

Ward Councillors Cllr O’Neill
Cllr Claisse
Cllr Norris

 
Applicant: Orchard Homes  
(Portswood) Ltd

Agent: Paris Smith LLP

Recommendation Summary Delegate to Planning and Development 
Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including parking 
pressure, impact on neighbouring amenity, design and character; and the loss of the 
post office and gym on the site have been considered and are not judged to have 
sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions 
have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is judged to be in 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and planning permission should the
[...]
ning Guidance 

Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Houses in Multiple Occupation (amended 2016)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

Page 77



 

Page 78



 
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 6th December 2016
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Planning, Infrastructure and 

Development

Application address:                
106-113 St Mary Street, Southampton

Proposed development:
Erection of four additional storeys (above the ground floor retail units to be retained) to 
provide 74 residential units (21 studios, 34 x one bedroom flats, 17 x two bedroom flats 
and 2 x three bedroom flats) with associated facilities.

Application 
number

15/01250/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

N/A Ward Bargate 

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request to vary 
Affordable Housing 
obligation within the 
Section 106 by way of 
a Deed of Variation

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle
Cllr Noon
Cllr Paffey

Referred by: N/A Reason: Viability Issues 

 
Applicant: Mr Moses Meisels Agent: CGMS Ltd 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to agree a deed of variation to the Section 106 
Agreement dated the 10th December 2015 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Appendix attached
1 Planning & Rights of Way Panel Report (6th October 2015)
2 DVS Viability Appraisal Report 

1.0 Recommendation in Full

To delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
make a Deed of Variation to vary the Section 106 Agreement dated the 10th 
December 2015 to waive the Affordable Housing provision, on viability grounds, 
imposing the Council’s standard viability review mechanism clause.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 
2.0 Proposal & Background
2.1 This application was approved by the Planning & Rights of Way Panel in 

October 2015, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement. A copy of 
the officer’s report is appended at Appendix 1

2.2 The site has remain undeveloped from its current position for a number of years, 
with the current consented scheme having been demonstrated to be unviable 
and therefore unlikely to come forward with the current level of planning 
obligation being sought through the Section 106 Agreement dated the 10th 
December 2015.

2.3 The applicant has submitted a viability assessment which has been appraised 
by the Council’s independent expert (DVS) and it has been found to be unviable, 
based on the current market conditions and established viability guidelines. A 
copy of the DVS Viability Appraisal Report can be found at Appendix 2 of this 
report. 

2.4 A Deed of Variation is therefore sought to waive the Affordable Housing 
provision based on the inclusion of the council’s standard viability review and 
completion clauses, to ensure that if the development does not come forward for 
development in the short term, the council has the ability to review the viability 
position at a fixed point in the future.

3.0 Relevant Planning Policy
3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently allows viability to be taken into 

account as set out within the “saved” policies of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015), the City of Southampton Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) at Policy CS15 – Affordable Housing.  

4.0  Relevant Planning History
4.1 The most recent planning approval for this site was in December 2015 

(15/01250/FUL) for the erection of four additional storeys (above the ground 
floor retail units to be retained) to provide 74 residential units (21 studios, 34 x 
one bedroom flats, 17 x two bedroom flats and 2 x three bedroom flats) with 
associated facilities. This scheme was approved by the Planning Panel in 
December 2015 and has not yet been implemented.

5.0 Planning Consideration Key Issues
5.1 The key issue for consideration is whether the Planning & Rights of Way Panel 

are willing to vary the terms of the original Section 106 Agreement by way of 
waiving the provision of the Affordable Housing obligation, on viability grounds, 
with the aim of encouraging the development proposal to be built out in the short 
term. If the proposal is rejected it is unlikely that the consented development will 
come forward and a revised planning proposal will be required.

6.0 Conclusion
6.1 As such, the proposal is recommended for approval subject to securing the 

matters set out in the recommendations section of this report.

Page 80



 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 6th October 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
106-113 St Mary Street, Southampton

Proposed development:
Erection of four additional storeys (above the ground floor retail units to be retained) to 
provide 74 residential units (21 studios, 34 x one bedroom flats, 17 x two bedroom flats 
and 2 x three bedroom flats) with associated facilities.

Application 
number

15/01250/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

23.11.2015
(Extended Target)

Ward Bargate 

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle
Cllr Noon
Cllr Tucker

Referred by: Cllr Bogle Reason: Impact on character 
and amenity

 
Applicant: Mr Moses Meisels Agent: CGMS Ltd 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
including the im
[...]
 66 flats 
(8 x one-bed and 58 x two-bed).

87-88 St Mary Street
980624/E Conditionally Approved 04.09.2000
Demolition/refurbishment existing buildings. Mixed use redevelopment; 60 2 bed flats, 31 3 
bed houses, 7 shops, surgery, street market, public toilets, car parks, private amenity space, 
landscaping, access, crossing over Kingsway.

3-5 Ascupart Street
01/00489/FUL Conditionally Approved 18.09.2001
Construction of 22 one bedroom flats and 2 two bedroom maisonettes.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application -16/01778/MMA - Former Portswood Bus Depot
	Portswood Bus Depot -  Appendix 1
	Portswood Bus Depot -  Appendix 2
	Portswood Bus Depot -  Appendix 3
	Portswood Bus Depot -  Appendix 4
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 16/01509/FUL - 8 Westridge Road
	7 Planning Application - 16/01122/FUL - 238 Bursledon Road
	8 Planning Application - 15/01250/FUl - 106-113 St Mary Street
	Appendix 1 - Original Planning Panel Report
	Appendix 2 - DVS Viability Appraisal Report
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 39 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, L Harris, 
Hecks, Mintoff and Mrs Blatchford

Apologies: Councillors Coombs

49. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Coombs 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Mrs Blatchford to replace them for the purposes of 
this meeting.

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 15th November 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

51. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/01778/MMA - FORMER PORTSWOOD BUS DEPOT 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Development to provide purpose built student residential accommodation (435 
bedspaces) in three buildings of between 3-storeys and 6-storeys plus lower ground 
floor level with vehicle access from Belmont Road and associated landscaping 
(amendment to previous planning permission reference 15/01510/FUL - changes relate 
to the type of accommodation and changes to elevations).

Dr Buckle and Jerry Gillen (local residents/ objecting), Michele Steel (applicant), and 
Councillor Claisse (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported a change to the wording of recommendation 2 that 
would grant approval for the application, subject to the completion of a new section 106 
with the same heads of terms as Application 15/01510/FUL rather than pursue a deed 
of variation to the original.   The Panel also requested that the Panel be mindful of 
whether any controls over internal storage/display within the window can be imposed to 
protect the Portswood Road visual aspect. In addition the Panel agreed that an 
Informative to be added to the decision notice regarding the need to comply with fire 
safety legislation.



- 40 -

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to confirm the Habitat 
Regulation Assessment was carried unanimously.  A further vote of the officer 
recommendation to delegate planning authority to the Service Lead; Planning, 
Infrastructure and Development was carried. 

RECORDED VOTE to delegate authority to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Mrs Blatchford, Denness and Hecks
AGAINST: Councillors L Harris and Mintoff

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report.
(ii) That the Panel delegated authority to the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure 

and Development to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a 
section 106 agreement with the same heads of terms as application 
15/01510/FUL. 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 2 months of the 
Panel meeting the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement

(iv)That the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting. 

52. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01509/FUL - 8 WESTRIDGE ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Head, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in 
respect of the application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Change of use from a 6-bedroom HMO (Class C4) to a 7-bedroom HMO

Adam Ford and Jerry Gillen (local residents/ objecting), Steve Lawrence (agent), and 
Councillor Claisse (ward councillor objecting) were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel sought clarification on the issuing of the Lawful Development Certificate 
based on the intention for use.  To clarify the matter the Service Lead: Planning, 
Infrastructure and Development suggested that decision be deferred until the matter 
had been put to counsel to confirm whether the certificate was correctly issued and 
whether the certificate could be revoked if incorrectly issued.  

Upon being put to the vote the amended Officer recommendation for the deferral 
approval of planning permission subject to the advice of counsel was approved 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the decision on planning application 16/01509/FUL be deferred until 
the matter had been put to counsel to advise on: 



- 41 -

a. the lawful development certificate granted by the Council; and
b. the Council’s powers to revoke the certificate.

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting.

53. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01122/FUL - 238 BURSLEDON ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Head, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in 
respect of the application for a proposed development at the above address. 

Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to a house in multiple occupation (HMO, Class 
C4) (retrospective)

Paul Hughes (local resident objecting), and Aaron Joseph (applicant) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed the potential highways impacts of the development and the 
potential change to character of the area that establishing a House of Multiple 
Occupancy.  

Upon being put to the vote the Officer recommendation for the approval of planning 
permission subject to conditions was lost.  Councillor L Harris proposed a further 
motion to refuse the application, subject to the reasons set out below, was seconded by 
Councillor Blatchford carried unanimously.  

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below.

1. Character of area

The change of use of the property from a C3 family dwelling to a HMO, taking 
into account the context and character of the area, will result in an intensification 
in the use of the property, which by reason of the additional general activity, 
refuse generation, noise and disturbance would be to the detriment of the 
amenity of nearby residents, and is out of character with the context of the local 
neighbourhood. As such the proposal represents an over-intensive use of the 
site and is therefore contrary Policies SDP1 (i), SDP7 (v) and H4 (i) & (ii) of the 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (amended 2015); and CS16 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 
2010) and as supported by sections 1.1 & 4 of the Council's adopted Houses in 
Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (2015).

2. Highways impacts of development

The provision of a single on-site parking space is not sufficient to meet the needs 
of the development, being less than that maximum standard outlined in the 
Councils Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document, 
and would likely exacerbate existing parking pressure in the surrounding area. 



- 42 -

This is having regard to the more intensive occupation of the property; the low-
accessibility nature of the site and; the parking pressure within the area, evident 
through existing levels of unauthorised parking on nearby highway verges 
(notwithstanding the results of the submitted car parking survey). As such, and in 
the absence of an opportunity to provide further on-site car parking without 
causing harm to highway safety, the proposal would result in additional overspill 
parking which would be harmful to the character and amenity of the surrounding 
area and residents.  The proposal represents an over-intensive use of the site 
and is, therefore, contrary to Policies SPD1(i), SDP7(v) and H4(i)(ii) of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (2015) and CS16 and CS19 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015), as 
supported by the provisions of the Councils Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (2016) and Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 

54. PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/01250/FUL - 106-113 ST MARY STREET 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of four additional storeys (above the ground floor retail units to be retained) to 
provide 74 residential units (21 studios, 34 x one bedroom flats, 17 x two bedroom flats 
and 2 x three bedroom flats) with associated facilities.

Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to delegate authority to the 
Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development to agree a deed of variation 
for the Section 106 agreement dated 10th December 2015 was carried. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant authority to vary the Section 106
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Claisse, Denness and Hecks
AGAINST: Councillor Mintoff
ABSTAINED:Councillors Mrs Blatchford and L Harris

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to complete a Deed of Variation to vary the Section 106 Agreement dated 
the 10th December 2015 in order to waive the Affordable Housing provision, on viability 
grounds, imposing the Council’s standard viability review mechanism clause.

Chair

10th January 2017



- 43 -


